

No. 11-2097

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE and ANDREW DILLON,

Defendants-Appellees,

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION (MBWWA),

Intervenor-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
District Court No. 1:11-CV-195*

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE MICHIGAN BEER &
WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION (MBWWA)**

Anthony S. Kogut (P31697)
Curtis R. Hadley (P32160)
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.
333 Albert Ave., Ste 500
E. Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 351-6200/Fax: (517) 351-1195
Email: akogut@willinghamcote.com
chadley@willinghamcote.com

Attorneys for Michigan Beer & Wine Wholesalers Association (MBWWA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

 A. Background regarding Michigan’s deposit law.....7

 B. The problem addressed by the 2008 amendment after other remedies were not successful.....8

 C. The legislative response and participation of the beverage industry.....10

 D. The operation of the Bottle Bill amendment.....15

 E. Procedural posture.....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....22

 A. Standard of review.....22

 B. The District Court correctly held that M.C.L. 445.572a(10) is not extraterritorial in violation of the Commerce Clause because it does not regulate economic activity occurring wholly outside Michigan. The statute only regulates sales and redemptions of containers in Michigan, with minimal effects outside the state.....22

 1. Introduction.....22

 2. Principles governing extraterritoriality.....24

3. M.C.L. 445.572a(10) does not control economic activity occurring wholly outside Michigan. It focuses on Michigan sales and Michigan redemptions, and only incidentally affects some manufacturers’ activities in non-deposit states and only in a way that has an inherent connection to the efforts to prevent fraud in Michigan.....26

4. Plaintiff has not established a danger of inconsistent regulations32

C. The District Court correctly held that M.C.L. 445.572a(10) is not discriminatory in violation of the Commerce Clause.....38

1. There is no facial discrimination.....40

2. The statute is not discriminatory in effect.....42

3. There is no discriminatory purpose.....46

D. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying summary judgment with respect to the *Pike* balancing test since discovery is needed to assess the true nature of the claimed burden, and in any event plaintiff has failed to establish that the burden imposed on interstate commerce is clearly excessive in relation to the putative local benefits.....47

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....54

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes, 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982).....50

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....30, 50

Black Star Farms v. Oliver, 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)43

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....5, 20, 23, 28- 29, 30, 33, 36, 38-39, 47

Buzzard v. Roadrunner Trucking, 966 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1992).....33

Cotto Waxco Co. v. Williams, 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....41

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America, 481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 24, 32-33

Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....39

E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County,
127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2007).....42

Exxon Corp. v. Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....40

Hardage v. Adkins, 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980)36

Healy v. The Beer Institute, 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....20, 23-24, 28-29, 33

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm.,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....45

IMS Health Inc. v. Mills, 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) vacated on other grounds, *sub nom IMS Health Inc. v. Schneider*, ____ U.S. ____ ;
131 S. Ct. 3091 (2011)..... 25, 31-32, 39

Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.,
35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....31, 33

International Bottled Water Ass’n v. Patterson, No. 09-cv-4672
(S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009 and October 29, 2009).....35

International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 21-22, 24, 38-39, 40, 43, 45-46

Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter, 384 U.S. 35 (1966)33

Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc., 447 U.S. 27 (1980)45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)49

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)45

Martin v. Allied International, Inc., 16 F.R.D. 385 (S.D. N.Y. 1954)49

Michigan Soft Drink Ass’n v. Dep’t of Treasury,
522 N.W.2d 643 (1994)7

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)32, 40, 50

National Electric Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001).....32

National Solid Waste Management v. Meyer, 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)37

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....38

Northville Downs v. State of Michigan, 622 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2010).....38, 40

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)4, 17, 21, 39, 47, 51

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. ____ ; 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....25, 34

Tennessee ex rel. Wireless Income Properties, LLC v. City of Chattanooga,
403 F.3d 392 (2005).....22

Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n. v. Bredesen,
556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....39

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....45, 48

United States Brewers Assn. v. Healy, 692 F.2d 275 (2nd Cir. 1982), summarily
aff’d, 464 U.S. 909 (1983).....29

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....i

M.C.L. 299.3758

M.C.L. 299.6098

M.C.L. 299.609c8

M.C.L. 445.571. *et.seq.*.....3, 7

M.C.L. 445.572a.2-3, 26-27

M.C.L. 445.572a(1) through (9)3, 16, 26

M.C.L. 445.572a(10)..... 1, 3, 6, 16-17, 22, 26, 33, 38, 41-43, 49-50

M.C.L. 445.572a(11).....27

M.C.L. 445.572a(12).....27

M.C.L. 445.573c 7-8

M.C.L. 445.573d7

M.C.L. 445.574a2, 10

M.C.L. 445.574b2, 7, 10

Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i

Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1i

Other

Regan, *Siamese Essays (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation*, 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865, 1896 (1987) 30-32
